

Case No. 16-5345

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR FIXED ANNUITIES,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THOMAS E. PEREZ, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From an Order of the United States District Court
For the District of Columbia
1:16-cv-1035-RDM

**APPELLANT'S EMERGENCY MOTION FOR
AN INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

Philip D. Bartz
Jacob A. Kramer
Bryan J. Harrison
BRYAN CAVE LLP
1155 F Street, N.W., Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 508-6000

Of Counsel:

Elizabeth C. Carver
BRYAN CAVE LLP
One Metropolitan Square
211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600
St. Louis, Missouri 63102-2750

Adam L. Shaw
BRYAN CAVE LLP
1155 F Street, N.W., Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20004

November 29, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY2

STANDARD FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL6

ARGUMENT8

 I. NAFA Is Likely To Succeed On The Merits.8

 A. The Rule Fails Under *Chevron* Steps 1 and 2.....9

 B. DOL’s Treatment Of FIAs Is Arbitrary And Capricious.....14

 C. “Reasonable Compensation” Is Void For Vagueness.16

 II. An Injunction Is Needed To Prevent Further Irreparable Harm.17

 III. An Injunction Will Prevent Harm And Serve The Public Interest.20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	12-13
<i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Am. Library Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 406 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cnty.</i> , 563 U.S. 110 (2011).....	13
<i>Burns v. Del. Charter Guar. & Tr. Co.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 2d 12 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	12
<i>Charles Schwab v. Debickero</i> , 593 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	8, 9, 14
<i>Donovan v. Bierwith</i> , 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982).....	11
<i>Goldstein v. SEC</i> , 451 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Hearth, Patio & Barbecue Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 706 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Loving v. IRS</i> , 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	9, 14

<i>Mandelbaum v. Fiserv, Inc.</i> , 787 F. Supp. 2d 1226 (D. Colo. 2011).....	12
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	13
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	13
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	14
<i>Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 955 F. Supp. 128 (D.D.C. 1997).....	20
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	7
<i>Population Inst. v. McPherson</i> , 797 F.2d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	7
<i>Robertson v. Cartinhour</i> , 429 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	12
<i>Stovic v. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 826 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Washington Metro Area Transit Comm’n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.</i> , 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	7
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	7

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....9

5 U.S.C. § 706(a)(2).....14

26 U.S.C. § 4975(e)(3).....4, 9

26 U.S.C. § 4975(f)(8)(J)(i)10

29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A).....3, 9

29 U.S.C. § 1108(g)(11)(A).....10

Rules

D.C. Cir. Rule 8(a)(1)7

Regulations

26 C.F.R. § 54.4975-9.....4

29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-21.....1, 4
